
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 
Date Thursday 23 March 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2022   
(Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/23/00032/FPA - Stack, 9A Newgate Street, Bishop 
Auckland, DL14 7EP  (Pages 11 - 40) 

  Demolition of building and structures and the erection of a mixed 
use building comprising uses within Use Class E 'Commercial, 
Business and Service' and Sui Generis 'Drinking Establishments 
and Venues for Live Music Performances and Events' with 
ancillary facilities, provision of a roof-top terrace with external 
seating and associated facilities 

 

 b) DM/21/00749/FPA - Meadow Farm Caravan Park Ramshaw 
Lane Ramshaw Bishop Auckland DL14 0NB  (Pages 41 - 70) 

  Change of use of land to facilitate the siting of 18no. static 
caravans for holiday use, camping and a 16. touring caravan site; 
formation of permeable hardstanding and access tracks; siting of 
amenities block; installation of foul drainage facilities; associated 
landscaping and planting; and manager's accommodation (part 
retrospective). 

 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 



 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
15 March 2023 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and 

West) 
 

 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
Councillor A Savory (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors E Adam, V Andrews, J Atkinson, D Boyes, D Brown, 
J Cairns, N Jones, L Maddison, M McKeon, D Oliver, S Quinn, 
I Roberts, M Stead and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Scott Hutchinson Tel: 03000 269706 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 17 November 2022 at 
9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, V Andrews, J Atkinson, 
D Brown, N Jones, I Roberts, M Stead, S Zair and L A Holmes (substitute for 
D Oliver) 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Maddison, 
Councillor Maura McKeon and Councillor Shirley Quinn 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Maddison, Councillor 
M McKeon, Councillor D Oliver and Councillor S Quinn 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Holmes was present as substitute for Councillor D Oliver. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
No Declarations of Interest were received  
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 

6 DM/22/01083/FPA and DM/22/01084/LB - Three Tuns Inn, Church 
Bank, Eggleston, Barnard Castle  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer, Susan Hyde 
which provided details of the applications for the conversion of public house 
to one permanent dwelling and 2 no. holiday lets with alterations including 
altered windows on the front, rear and side elevation at Three Tuns Inn, 
Church Bank, Eggleston, Barnard Castle, a full planning application and a 
listed building application (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site.  
She noted that the applications were recommended for approval, subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report.  
 
Maria Ferguson, Agent for the Applicant addressed the Committee and 
explained that she fully acknowledged the strength of feeling from the Parish 
Council, and members of the community who had raised conc
[...]
t sliding sash windows throughout, including unauthorised UPVC 
windows, new fascia boards, and cast-iron gutters and downpipes, a new flat 
roof, damp proofing, new heating, and full decoration. She added was a 
listed building in a prominent position in the Egglestone Conservation Area.  

Page 4



She noted that planning policy stated that finding a viable use for a heritage 
asset was the best way of ensuring its survival. She reiterated that the 
Applicants had invested significant sums of money into the property, despite 
the loss of the pub use, adding that the building continued to make a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the area. 
 
Councillor Adam asked if the building was currently being offered as 
accommodation and why the application to have the building listed as an 
asset of community value had been rejected.  The Agent informed the 
Committee that the building was not currently offered for accommodation and 
added that the application to list the building as an asset of community value 
had failed due to it not being seen as furthering community wellbeing.  
Councillor Adam asked for further clarification. The Planning Officer informed 
the Committee that the application had failed Section 88(1) due to a lack of 
evidence to support its ancillary use, with little evidence of support from the 
local community.  
 

Councillor Jones entered the meeting at 9.56 am 
 
The Chair noted that Councillor Jones could not take part in the vote on this 
item.  
 
Councillor Atkinson explained he was in support of the application and saw it 
as a positive step forward, noting the extent of the repairs needed. He also 
noted that any attempt to bring the property back into use as a public house 
would be a step too far for anyone and added that therefore he would move 
approval of the application in line with the Officer’s recommendation.  
 
Councillor Adam and Councillor Brown noted they were in full agreement 
with comments made by Councillor Atkinson.  
 
Councillor Atkinson moved the applications be approved, he was seconded 
by Councillor Adam.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Application DM/22/01083/FPA be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
listed in the report.  
 
That Application DM/22/01084/LB be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
listed in the report.  
 

7 DM/21/03639/FPA - Bowlees Farm, Durham Road, Wolsingham, 
Bishop Auckland  

Page 5



 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer, George 
Spurgeon which provided details of an application for proposed 15 no. 
Holiday Lodges at Bowlees Farm, Durham Road, Wolsingham, Bishop 
Auckland (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
George Spurgeon, The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation 
of the application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs and 
photographs of the site.  He noted that the application was recommended for 
refusal as set out within the presentation and report.   
 
Amelia Robson, Agent for the Applicant addressed the Committee and 
explained that the proposals would allow for an extension to an existing 
successful business to provide an alternative offer to visitors, in accordance 
with Policy 8 of the Local Plan. She noted the location for the lodges had 
been identified following full consideration by a landscape architect, adding it 
was located within a dip in the valley. She added that although elevated from 
the A689, views of the site were limited from public view as there was 
existing screening surrounding the site. She explained that the scheme was 
landscape-led which meant that the least visible location had been chosen 
for the proposed lodges. She added that the application had received no 
objections from residents and Visit County Durham were very supportive of 
the proposals noting a significant demand for tourist accommodation within 
the local area. She noted that it was agreed that the economic benefit should 
be weighed in 
[...]
the Applicant disagreed with Officers in their 
assessment and it was felt that the significant benefits arising from the 
proposal outweighed and mitigated against, any limited harm to the local 
landscape. 
 
Anthony Smith, the Applicant addressed the Committee noting he had been 
running the cottage for 20 years with over 120 visitors per week, adding that 
the proposal would help support the local economy noting the context that of 
the three pubs in the village, two had changed ownership due to struggling 
business. The Applicant informed the Committee he had been in construction 
a long time and the lodges had been designed to blend in and would not be 
seen from the ridges.  
 
Councillor Atkinson noted that the application seemed a sustainable project 
adding that, in the current economic climate, anything that was going to bring 
business into the area was a positive. He explained he understood the policy 
reasons for the refusal recommendation by the Officer, however he was still 
minded to approve.  
 
The Applicant informed the Committee that he had been running the site for 
20 years with an estimate of 70,000 people a year visiting the area. The 
Applicant noted that it was a profitable, family run business and that at the 
initial stages of development would only sought to add two or three holiday 
homes, adding that rapid growth of the site would not benefit anyone.  
 
Joe Ridgeon, Agent for the Applicant addressed the Committee and noted 
the research that had been carried out by Visit County Durham who had 
raised no objections to the application. The Agent reiterated the point that the 
applicant was only looking to add two or three lodges and gradually develop 
the site.  
 
Councillor Adam noted the focus on planning Policies eight, 10, 29 and 39 
and questioned if the Applicant could not develop around the lake, which 
would mitigate any landscape impact adding that whilst it would reduce the 
number of lodges the site would still be sustainab
[...]
plication be approved.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed the information would still be required, 
adding that should anything be found, that could impact the application.  
 
Councillor Atkinson was minded to approve the application, believing the 
consideration of the application came down to a difference of professional 
opinion. He added that he felt the argument for the application being in the 
wrong place was opinion, and noted the amount of work the Applicant had 
put in to the application.  
 
Councillor Savory explained that, as Local Member, the area in question was 
known to her and added she could see the application from both sides. She 
raised concerns over the increase in traffic to the area that the application 
would bring, adding that the application site would not be visible and queried 
whether residents of the lodges would become permanent residents.  
 
The Chair asked for clarification as regards the height of the lodges.  
 
The Applicant informed the Committee that the lodges would be set into the 
northern ridge and would stand roughly one metre above the ridge.  
 
Councillor Zair informed the Committee he had listened to the debate and 
understood the concerns regarding the visual impact of the application and 
also concerns around potential health and safety issues associated with the 
lake and potential flooding. Councillor Zair added that it was a good project, 
however it was proposed in the wrong location.  
 

Page 9



Councillor Brown noted he had listened to the debate and still felt undecided, 
adding that the location chosen was the gateway to the Dales. He noted that 
the application was being made by a successful business trying to branch 
out. He raised concerns over the application distracting from the views of the 
Dales.  
 
Councillor Stead noted whilst it was good to see a local business looking to 
expand, an application of this kind had to be in the right place and reiterated 
his concerns over the location chosen and queried why the application was 
for 15 lodges when only two or three were needed. Councillor Stead 
suggested that the Committee moved to a vote.  
 
Councillor Adam queried if further conditions could be added if the 
application was approved relating to the phasing in of the amount of lodges 
on the site and if works could be halted to protect the landscape.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the phasing in plan 
had been submitted with the application with development to take place over 
a four-year period.  
 
The South and West Team leader informed the Committee that the original 
application had been for 15 lodges with the phasing in plan, and no further 
conditions could be added to halt the development once it had begun.  
 
Councillor Atkinson added that he believed the site being unsuitable was a 
matter of opinion, mentioning Councillor Stead by name. Councillor Stead 
raised a point of order. The Chair reminded Members to be mindful of their 
conduct in a public meeting.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application be REFUSED as per Officer’s recommendation 

 

Page 10



 
  

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/23/00032/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Demolition of building and structures and 

the erection of a mixed use building 
comprising uses within Use Class E 
'Commercial, Business and Service' and Sui 
Generis 'Drinking Establishments and 
Venues for Live Music Performances and 
Events' with ancillary facilities, provision of a 
roof-top terrace with external seating and 
associated facilities 

 
Name of Applicant: Mr Neill Winch (STACK Limited) 
 
Address: 9A Newgate Street, Bishop Auckland, DL14 

7EP 
 
Electoral Division:    Bishop Auckland Town 
 
Case Officer:     George Spurgeon (Senior Planning Officer) 
      Tel: 03000 261 959 
      Email: george.spurgeon@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
Th
[...]
hopping Area, where Policy 9 sets out that A1 (retail) uses will be supported, 
while other uses will be permitted where they preserve the vitality and viability 
of the Area.  
 

67.  The supporting text to Policy 9 states that Bishop Auckland town centre has 
significant levels of floorspace within its defined centre boundary, with several 
major, national and multiple retailers represented, and serves Spennymoor, 
Crook and much of the rural west. A range of projects are being developed 
across the town centre investing in the culture, heritage and economy of the 
town including the Bishop Auckland Heritage Action Zone and also the Zubaran 
Centre for Spanish and Latin American Art. Policy 9 supports proposals that will 
deliver the aims of the Town Centre Masterplan, to increase footfall within the 
town centre and improve its vitality and viability. 
 

68.  The Bishop Auckland Regeneration Town Centre Masterplan (2019) seeks to 
build on the significant investment at Auckland Castle through the Auckland 
Project and Eleven Arches. The Masterplan identifies that in order to encourage 
more people to use the town centre throughout the day and evening, there is a 
need to provide a greater variety of and better shops, increase the number of 
cafes, restaurants, and bars (including live music entertainment). 
 

69.  The Masterplan identifies three key issues: to fill empty shops; provide 
attractions; and to provide food & beverage options. However, the proportion of 
cafes/restaurants within Bishop Auckland town centre is less than half the 
national average for such uses within town centres. This runs counter with the 
centre’s emerging focus as an arts and cultural destination where food and 
beverage facilities will play a key role in the overall visitor experience and in 
extending dwell time. The Masterplan specifically identifies the land at the 
application site through its redevelopment, as a key opportunity to regenerate 
this area. 
 

70.  As part of
[...]
ecorded with the results fully analysed and made 
publicly available. This is in line with NPPF Paragraph 203. 
 

91. In this respect, acknowledging the benefits of redeveloping the site, Historic 
England and the Heritage Action Zone Officer have both advised that the 
building to be demolished should be recorded. In this regard Historic England 
have recommended a level 3 historic building survey and recording prior to the 
demolition of the building, with the information to be subsequently deposited in 
the Historic Environment Records (HER). Accordingly, a condition is 
recommended to secure this. 
 

92.  In conclusion, the main impact on significance comes from the loss of historic 
fabric in the standing building and the impact of the new development on the 
character, appearance, and significance of the surrounding Conservation Area. 
It is considered that the revised elevations of the development ensure the 
delivery of a high-quality modern intervention, a condition is recommended to 
secure appropriate recording of the standing fabric. Nevertheless, the residual 
harm is classed as less than substantial. Relevant planning policies within the 
CDP and NPPF require this level of harm to be weighed against the public 
benefits of the proposal. These benefits are highlighted above, including the 
development of a gap site, provision of employment opportunities and the 
formation of a new visitor destination within the town centre that would enhance 
its vitality and viability. Overall, it is considered that these benefits outweigh the 
less than substantial harm to the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area, and the development would therefore accord with CDP Policy 44, Part 12 
of the NPPF and section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990. 
 

Residential Amenity 

Page 25



 
93.  Parts 12 and 15 of the NPPF require that a good standard of amenity for existing 

and future users be ensured, whilst seeking to pr
[...]
hese details. 

 
136.  Subject to conditions, the proposals are considered to accord with the 

sustainability aims of CDP Policy 29. 
 

CONCLUSION 

 
137.  Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 

determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. NPPF Paragraph 12 states that where a 
planning application conflicts with an up-to-date development plan (including 
any neighbourhood plans that form part of the development plan), permission 
should not usually be granted. Local planning authorities may take decisions 

Page 32



that depart from an up-to-date development plan, but only if material 
considerations in a particular case indicate that the plan should not be followed. 

 
138.  In this instance, the site lies within the Primary Shopping Area of Bishop 

Auckland Town Centre and the proposals would see the introduction of a 
landmark mixed use development to be ran by an established regional operator 
that will bring a vacant site back into use. The town centre currently has a high 
vacancy rate, and the re-development of the site would help to enhance its 
vitality and viability in line with the aims of the Bishop Auckland Regeneration 
Town Centre Masterplan. The development is also expected to hire 54 full-time 
equivalent employees. Therefore, the proposals draw significant support from 
CDP Policy 9. 

 
139.  It is identified that the proposals would result in the loss of some historic fabric 

through the demolition of the remaining building on site, which is considered to 
have a low but some significance in the context of the wider conservation area. 
Overall, Officers are satisfied with the scale, massing and materiality of the 
development, but recognise the harm arising from the industrial appearance of 
the building. However, this identified harm, characterised as less than 
substantial, is considered to be outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme 
a
[...]
ordance with Policy 44 of the County Durham Plan 
and Part 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised 
and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development 
to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2020 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
The Bishop Auckland Regeneration Town Centre Masterplan (2019) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

  

 
Planning Services  
 

Demolition of building and structures 
and the erection of a mixed use 
building comprising uses within Use 
Class E 'Commercial, Business and 
Service' and Sui Generis 'Drinking 
Establishments and Venues for Live 
Music Performances and Events' with 
ancillary facilities, provision of a roof-
top terrace with external seating and 
associated facilities 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.  
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005  

 

Comments   

Date: 14th March  

Page 40



  
   

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Application No:    DM/21/00749/FPA 
 
Full Application Description: Change of use of land to facilitate the siting 

of 18no. static caravans for holiday use, 
camping and a 16. touring caravan site; 
formation of permeable hardstanding and 
access tracks; siting of amenities block; 
installation of foul drainage facilities; 
associated landscaping and planting; and 
manager's accommodation (part 
retrospective) 

 
Name of Applicant: Mr Will Price 
 
Address: Meadow Farm Caravan Park Ramshaw 

Lane Ramshaw Bishop Auckland DL14 0NB 
 
Electoral Division:    Evenwood 
 
Case Officer: Steven Pilkington (Interim South West 

Team Leader) 
      Tel: 03000 263 964 
      Email: steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSAL 

 
The Site 
 
1.  The application site comprises a rectangular shaped parcel of land measuring 

approximately 1.55ha in area, located to the northeast of the village of 
Ramshaw, to the west of the County. The site has planning permission to 
operate as a camping and touring caravan site. 
 

2. The site directly borders Ramshaw Lane to the West, beyond which open 
agricultural fields and the open countryside are located. To the north of the site 
lies an access track leading to Sandbed Farm, beyond which Norton Fine Beck 
and associated vegetation are located. To the east of the site lies agricultural 
style buildings and agricultural fields associated with Sandbed Farm. To the 
south of the site lies open countryside and agricultural fields.  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5b



3. A close boarded boundary fence forms the northern and eastern site 
boundaries, while to the south and west hedgerows enclose the site. There is 
a level change across the site with the land generally falling in a north easterly 
direction towards Norton Fine Beck and Sandbed Farm. Access to the site is 
provided from the highway Ramshaw Lane through an established vehicular 
access, leading to an established area of hardstanding on the site.  
 

The Proposal 
 

4.  Planning permission is sought for the formation of a 18no. pitch
[...]
stability concerns in connection with previous 

coal mining activity on the site in accordance with Policy 32 of the County 
Durham Plan and Paragraph 183 of the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised 
and representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development 
to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in 
accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The County Durham Plan (CDP) 
Residential Amenity Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2020 
Statutory consultation responses 
Internal consultation responses 
External consultation responses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 

  
Planning Services  
 

Meadow Farm Caravan Park 
Ramshaw Lane Ramshaw Bishop 
Auckland DL14 0NB 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with 
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her 
majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.  
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005  

 

Comments   

Date:  14/03/23 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2022
	5a DM/23/00032/FPA - Stack, 9A Newgate Street, Bishop Auckland, DL14 7EP
	5b DM/21/00749/FPA - Meadow Farm Caravan Park Ramshaw Lane Ramshaw Bishop Auckland DL14 0NB



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 23 March 2023 at 9.30 
am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors A Savory (Vice-Chair), E Adam, J Cairns, N Jones, D Oliver, 
S Quinn, M Stead, S Zair and J Howey (substitute for D Brown) 
 
  
 

 
The Chair informed the Committee that item 5b had been removed from the 
agenda.  
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor V Andrews, Councillor 
J Atkinson, Councillor D Brown and Councillor M McKeon. 
 

2 Substitutes  
 
Councillor J Howey was present as substitute for Councillor D Brown.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by The Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor S Zair declared an interest in item 5a and opted to address the 
Committee as a Local Member in support of the application and would leave 
the room for the debate and determination.   
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 



a DM/23/00032/FPA - Stack, 9A Newgate Street, Bishop 
Auckland, DL14 7EP  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer, George 
Spurgeon which provided details on an application for the Demolition of 
building and structures and the erection of a mixed-use building comprising 
uses within Use Class E ‘Commercial Business and Service’ and Sui Generis 
‘Drinking Establishments and Venues for Live Music Performances and 
Events’ with ancillary facilities, provision of a roof-top terrace with external 
seating and associated facilities (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a location plan and photographs of the site. He noted that the 
application was recommended for approval, subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report.  
 
Councillor S Quinn and Councillor M Stead entered the meeting at 09.35 am 
and Councillor N Jones entered the Meeting at 09.40 am. The Legal Officer, 
Laura Ackermann, asked the Committee Members if they felt able to take 
part in the vote, all three Members agreed that they could.  
 
Amelia Robson, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee noting the 
application had been recommended for approval subject to a number of 
conditions. This had followed comprehensive assessment by Officers, and all 
other statutory technical consultees. The Committee were informed 
throughout both the pre-application and application process, that the 
applicant had worked in partnership with the Council and responded 
positively to concerns raised during consideration of the application. She 
added the site was located within Bishop Auckland town centre and the half-
demolished building currently detracted from the visual amenity of the area 
adding the cleared part of the site had stood vacant for over a decade. The 
Committee were informed that the Applicant intended to bring back to life this 
vacant site by providing a multi-functional space. The space would allow for 
local businesses to operate from the premises by providing small to medium 
size locations. The agent advised that STACK provided units which allowed 
start-up local businesses to operate from and had been the catalyst for 
businesses to start small and continue to grow. The STACK operation was 
highly popular as it allowed for a huge amount of choice for consumers and 
this was seen through the success of other STACK operations within the 
region. Members attention was drawn to the Officers report, noting the Site 
was specifically identified within the Bishop Auckland Regeneration Town 
Centre Masterplan as a key opportunity to regenerate the area. Visit County 
Durham recognised visitors drawn to Bishop Auckland’s would need places 
to eat, drink and need evening entertainment. The proposal would 
significantly assist in the aims of the Masterplan and in attracting people to 
Bishop Auckland. Informing Members, the proposal would ensure the vitality 



and viability of the town centre, by providing significant public benefits such 
as the development of a gap site that presented poorly onto the main street 
in the town centre through the formation of a new visitor destination. The 
development would improve the appearance of Newgate Street, create 75 
new jobs and assist in reducing the high levels of vacancy. This proposal 
was part of the wider regeneration efforts for Bishop Auckland and was a 
complementary investment to the Council’s ongoing investment in the town 
centre. It was noted the Applicant had explored noise mitigation from the 
outset of the application and had worked with Officers to reach suitable 
opening hours and opening hours for the external terrace to ensure that 
STACK continued to operate as a responsible neighbour. The proposal 
included acoustic mitigation to ensure that there were no adverse amenity 
issues, with officers having assessed the technical information submitted with 
the application and concluded that the proposal was acceptable in terms of 
noise matters. She described the proposal as an exciting addition to Bishop 
Auckland which would revitalise a currently redundant site. The Applicant 
had addressed all technical matters and provided a policy compliant scheme 
which brought significant benefits to the local community and wider area.  
 
Councillor E Adam noted that the presentation had highlighted an extra 
objection.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that no comment had 
been received regarding noise disruption to the Housing Association building 
next door. With regards to the second objection which had been received 
after the reports had been published which was of a similar issue, the Senior 
Planning Officer noted he had spoken to the objector on the phone and 
explained the discussions that had taken place.  
 
Councillor E Adam raised concerns over access to the rear of the site, how it 
would be monitored, and footfall for residential properties 
 
The Agent informed Members there was no access to the rear, it was an 
emergency exit and would only be used for deliveries, which would be 
monitored by staff. The rear exit would be restricted by conditions as laid out 
in the report. The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that condition 13 in the 
report restricted the timings of deliveries.  
 
Councillor D Oliver noted he was aware of the site and welcomed the 
application but raised concerns over the uncertainty around the design and 
asked if Officers were confident with conditions in place.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer noted the design layout would be as shown on 
the plan in the presentation and that the 3D model was just to give Members 
an idea of how it would look, with the steel work and glazed front.  
 



Councillor S Zair addressed the Committee as the Local Member and noted 
the site had been an eye sore for long enough, and the application was 
looking to bring a derelict site back to use adding that the application would 
improve the area visually whilst promoting growth through jobs and 
supporting local businesses. Councillor Zair noted he did have concerns over 
the noise issues but from the report and presentation these seemed to have 
been addressed and quoted the National Planning Policy which stated that 
any sustainable application should go ahead immediately.  
 
Councillor S Zair left the Meeting at 09.55 am and took no further part in the 
meeting.  
 
Members agreed that the application would be a welcome addition to the 
area being an improvement to the site, bringing in regeneration, boosting the 
economy, bringing jobs and would be a welcome attraction in the area. 
 
Councillor S Quinn moved the application to be approved, this was seconded 
by Councillor M Stead.  
 
Upon a vote being taken it was:  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That application DM/23/00032/FPA be approved subject to conditions listed 
in the report.  
 
 

b DM/21/00749/FPA - Meadow Farm Caravan Park Ramshaw 
Lane Ramshaw Bishop Auckland DL14 0NB  

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
 
 
 
 
  


